ADOPTED - OCTOBER 8, 2013

Agenda Item No. 9
Introduced by the Human Service and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR 
EXTENSION SERVICES BETWEEN MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY AND INGHAM COUNTY 

RESOLUTION # 13-398

WHEREAS, Michigan State University Extension (MSUE), in collaboration with Ingham County are committed to helping people improve their lives through initiatives in four Extension Educational Program Institutes; and

WHEREAS, a written agreement, including the annual work plan, was approved through Resolution #11-390, that outlines the provision that each party will provide for the continued operation of the Michigan State University Extension Office in Ingham County through December 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the annual work plan for 2013 was approved through Resolution #12-426; and

WHEREAS, the 2013 work plan required MSUE to provide 0.8 FTE Extension Educator (Horticulture) at an annual cost to Ingham County of $71,200; and

WHEREAS, due to retirement, this position has been vacant since May 2013 and will not be occupied until January 1, 2014; and

WHEREAS, due to the vacancy in the Extension Educator (Horticulture) position from 6/01/13 to 12/31/13, MSUE has agreed that the funds for additional personnel will be reduced by 7 months and be reduced by $41,533.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Commissioners authorizes entering into the amended Annual Work Plan (attached) that includes a county assessment of $144,936 with MSU Extension for the period of January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013 for delivery of Extension services and education.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any necessary contract documents that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Hope, Anthony, McGrain, Nolan, Vickers, Maiville

   Nays:  None        Absent:  None      Approved 9/30/13
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Koenig, Vickers, Schafer

   Nays:  None            Absent:  McGrain, Tennis, Bahar-Cook  Approved 10/2/13

Amendment EXHIBIT A:  Annual Work Plan (Ingham, 2013)
A.
Specific Contributions by MSUE:

1.   At least 1.0 FTE extension educator whose primary office of operation will be the county Extension office included in
      assessment.

2.   .8 FTE additional extension educator (Horticulture) at $71,200 (FTE * rate).

The support ends on May 31, 2013, due to the position being vacant from June 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013.  The position will be filled on January 1, 2014.

3   1.5 FTE  4-H program coordinator(s) included in assessment whose primary office of operation will be the county Extension office.

1.  No additional 4-H program coordinators/other paraprofessional at ______ (FTE * rate).

2. Administrative oversight included in annual assessment.

3. Access to extension educators with expertise in each of the MSUE Institutes included in annual assessment.

4. Supervision of University provided academic and paraprofessional staff.  Supervision of county clerical staff and/or county staff upon request.  Supervision is included in the annual assessment.

5. Annual reporting of services provided, audiences served, and impact of programs in the county.

B. Specific Contributions by the County:

1. Office space for a County Extension office.  The office will include space for at least one Extension educator, one 4-H program coordinator and one clerical staff person, access to space for delivering Extension programs, and utilities, including telephone.  Office space will be available for additional MSUE and/or county staff as mutually agreed.  The office must have access to high-speed internet sufficient to meet the needs of MSUE Personnel.  Minimum standards for internet access can be found in appendix A.  The office space must be at least comparable to the average office space used by County employees.

2. Clerical staff for the Extension office that will perform clerical functions, including assisting County residents in accessing MSUE resources by office visit, telephone, email, internet and media.

3. Operating expenses for the office and Personnel.

4. The Assessment Fee of $115,269 and $71,200 for additional personnel, as described above in Section A. 

Due to the vacancy in the extension educator (horticulture) position from 6/01/13 to 12/31/13, as listed in A-2 of this document, the funds for additional personnel will be reduced by 7 months and be reduced by $41,533.

C. Assessment to County:

For the period January 1, 2013, to December 31, 2013, the County shall pay to MSU $144,936,  which is the cost of the assessment plus any additional personnel costs.  For the period 1/01/13 to 6/30/13, the county shall pay to MSUE $87,302, and for the period of 7/01/13 to 12/31/13, the county will pay to MSU $57,634, which is the cost of the assessment plus additional personnel costs.   Payment will be made the first month of each quarter of the county fiscal year.  Payments should be sent to CANR Budget and Finance, 210 Ag Hall, Michigan State University, East Lansing, MI 48824.

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY


INGHAM COUNTY
By:________________________________

By:____________________________

Daniel T. Evon, Director,

Contract & Grant Administration

Its:________________________________

Its:_____________________________

Date:______________________________

Date:___________________________
